

---

No. 24-386

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM 2024

---

KARL FISCHER, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**TEAM 22**  
*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD <i>KELO</i> BECAUSE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IS VALID UNDER THE CLAUSE AND THE COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE LEGISLATURE IN ECONOMIC DECISIONS .....	6
A. <i>Kelo</i> Should not be Overturned Because None of the Requisite Factors to Overturn Supreme Court Precedent are Satisfied .....	6
1. <i>Kelo</i> has quality reasoning because it logically follows precedent and the Framers’s intended scope of state sovereignty.....	7
2. <i>Kelo</i> is workable because it is properly applied in a consistent manner .....	9
3. <i>Kelo</i> is consistent with related decisions because it is the natural culmination of a century of prior jurisprudence .....	12
4. There is a high reliance on <i>Kelo</i> and stare decisis necessitates upholding it.....	14
B. The Pinecrest Project Meets the <i>Kelo</i> Standard Because the Project Will Economically Develop the Area for the Public Good .....	17
II. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE TAKINGS CLAUSE IS NOT SELF-EXECUTING .....	20
A. The Takings Clause is not Self-Executing as Separate Sources of Law are Necessary to Sue for Just Compensation.....	21
1. Nothing in the Constitution’s text or history indicates that the Takings Clause explicitly or implicitly self-executing .....	21

2. Congress established that separate sources of law, rather than the Takings Clause itself, provide the right for just compensation .....24

B. Holding that the Takings Clause is Self-Executing Needlessly Interferes with Legislative Authority to Create a Cause of Action.....27

1. Congress is better equipped to create a federal cause of action against states for claims for just compensation .....27

2. A self-executing Takings Clause will not defeat the sovereign immunity states enjoy in federal court .....29

CONCLUSION .....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	25
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2004).....	15
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	passim
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	25
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	27
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	7, 10
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	25, 27, 29
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 305 (1987).....	23
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	30
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9, 19
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	16
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	27

<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	passim
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	28, 29
<i>Highland v. Russel Car Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 253 (1929).....	19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	29
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, LLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	30
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	10, 18
<i>Kelo, e.g., Eychaner v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021).....	16
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	14, 23
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889).....	23
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U. S. 682 (1949).....	28
<i>Lib. of Cong. v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	25, 26
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	7
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Costal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	12
<i>Luxton v. North Bridge Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 525 (1894).....	19
<i>Maine Comty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020).....	22

<i>Mt. Vernon-Woodberry Cotton Duck Co. v. Ala. Interstate Power. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 30 (1916).....	12
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	26
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	15
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	26, 28
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Mining Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906).....	12
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	26
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Electric R. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896).....	8
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884).....	25
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	28
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	29, 30
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	23, 28
<b>UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Azul-Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992). ....	25
<i>Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014). ....	31

<i>Jachetta v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).	31
---	----

**STATE CASES:**

<i>Hummel v. Marten Trans., Ltd.</i> , 282 Conn. 477 (Conn. 2007).	17
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 234 P. 381 (Cal. 1925).	8
<i>Streich v. Bd. of Edu.</i> , 34 S. D. 169 (S.D. 1914).	8

**STATUTES:**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.	25
The Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 107 (2012).	29
Ann Woolhandler et al., <i>Takings and Implied Causes of Action</i> , <i>in</i> Cato Supreme Court Rev. 266 (2024).	23
Buckner F. Melton, Jr., <i>Eminent Domain, “Public Use,” and the Conundrum of Original Intent</i> , 36 Nat. Resources J. 59 (1996).	11
Garreth Cooksey, <i>Takings Care of Business: Using Eminent Domain for Solely Economic Development Purposes</i> , 79 Mo. L Rev. 715 (2014).	15
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).	7
William Blackstone, Commentaries.	10

William Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 Wash. L. Rev. 553 (1972).....	11
William M. Wiecek, <i>Liberty Under Law: The Supreme Court in American Life</i> 125 (1988).....	9
www.congress.gov, H.R.4128 - Private Property Rights Protection Act of 2005 <a href="https://www.congress.gov/bill/109th-congress/house-bill/4128/all-actions">https://www.congress.gov/bill/109th-congress/house-bill/4128/ all-actions</a> (Last accessed Oct. 15, 2024). .....	16
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V. ....	22
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 18. ....	23
